

WAIVER OF OBJECTION

In the Matter of the Petition of Home Cemetery Association for Annexation of Certain Unincorporated Territory to the City of Sleepy Eye.

WHEREAS, the Home Township Board for Home Township, Brown County, Minnesota, has received a copy of the Petition to Annex signed by Home Cemetery Association, the property owners in the hereinafter described property, and

WHEREAS, the petition seeks to annex the following property to the City of Sleepy Eye, which is now located in Home Township, Brown County, Minnesota, to-wit:

Lot H in the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter, Lot F in the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter, and Lot E of the Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 29, Township 110 North, Range 32 West, Brown County, Minnesota; AND

North 33.00 feet of the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter and the North 33.00 feet of the West 470.25 feet of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 29, Township 110 North, Range 32 West, City of Sleepy Eye, Brown County, Minnesota.

WHEREAS, the Home Township Board has reviewed the petition of the proposed annexation and agrees to the annexation of the property above described to the City of Sleepy Eye on the condition that the final annexation Ordinance contain a clause reimbursing Home Township for lost real estate taxes in the amount of \$10.00 per year for the next two years.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Home Township Board agrees to waive any objections to the annexation of the above-described property to the City of Sleepy Eye and further waives the 90 days which they have to file an objection of said annexation as allowed per Minnesota Statute Section 414.033 Subd. 5.

Dated: <u>lugust 27</u>, 2019.

HOME TOWNSHIP BOARD